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API Number: qg -0230 l
PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

I. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses,

7. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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1.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

West Virginia Code §22-1-6(d) requires, in part, that “[i]n addition to other powers, duties and
responsibilities granted and assigned to the secretary by this chapter, the secretary is authorized
and empowered to...(3) Enter private lands to make surveys and inspections for environmental
protection purposes; to investigate for violations of statutes or rules which the Office of Qil and
Gas is charged with enforcing; to serve and execute warrants and processes; to make arrests; issue
orders, which for the purposes of this chapter include consent agreements; and to otherwise
enforce the statutes or rules which the Office of Oil and Gas is charged with enforcing.”

West Virginia Code §22-6A-2(a)(6) requires, in part, that “Concomitant with the broad powers to
condition the issuance of well work permits, the secretary should also have broad authority to
waive certain minimum requirements of this article when, in his or her discretion, such waiver is
appropriate: Provided, That the secretary shall submit a written report of the number of waivers
granted to the Legislature commencing January 1, 2013, and each year thereafter.”

West Virginia Code §22-6A-12(b) requires, in part, that “[n]o well pad may be prepared or well
drilled within one hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or
artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three hundred feet of a naturally
reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as
identified by the Office of Oil and Gas shall be measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake
on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a
semicircular radius extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source,
the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The Office of Oil and Gas may, in its
discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction, drilling and
operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit
conditions as the secretary considers necessary.”

Order No. 2015-W-11
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ORDER

West Virginia Code §22-6A-12(b) requires, in part, that “[n]o well pad may be prepared or well
drilled within one hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake,
pond or reservoir, or a wetland. The Office of Oil and Gas grants the request for a waiver for Wetland #1
from well location restriction requirements in W. Va. Code §22-6A-12(b) for well work permit
applications identified as API#s 47-095-02299, 47-095-02300, 47-095-02301, 47-095-02302 and 47-095-
02303. The Office of Oil and Gas hereby ORDERS that Statoil shall meet the foNowing site construction
and operational requirements for the Yurigan well pad:

a.

b.

A berm shall be constructed around the perimeter of the pad to contain any potential spills and
storm water runoff. Berm is to be at least eighteen inches (18”) in height;

Filter/silt socks and shall be installed on all slopes and down gradient locations of the pad and
topsoil pile areas as erosion and sediment controlling BMPs;

Wetland #1 shall have a 32” compost filter sock backed by super silt fence installed adjacent to
the wetland;

Disturbed areas not used for operations shall be seeded and mulched per the seeding tables in
the WVDEP-OOG Erosion and Sediment Control Manual;

Drill cuttings and associated drilling mud shall be disposed of in a permitted landfill;

Waste generated by the flowback treatment systems shall be sent to offsite disposal at a
permitted landfill;

Weekly site inspections shall be conducted to monitor and maintain the integrity of the BMP
storm water controls;

Weekly storm water and spill prevention inspections shall be conducted focusing on storm
water and spill prevention BMPs and maintenance of these BMPs;

Inspections of the storm water and spill prevention measures shall be conducted after any
major storm event defined as a half inch (!4”) rain within any twenty-four (24) hour period;
Pad inspections shall be conducted no less than once a week to identify and mitigate potential
deficiencies;

All records from inspections shall be maintained on site for the life of the pl‘Q]eCt and be
available upon request.

Order No. 2015-W-11
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Thus ORDERED, the 25th day of September, 2015.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA:
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

N7 /A

AMES A. MARTIN, CHIEF

Order No. 2015-W-11
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WW-6B — Yurigan 5H 06502 3 01

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

20” conductor will be pre-set prior to start of operations and cemented in place to surface at
approximately 100ft. A 17 %" surface hole will be drilled with fresh water to approximately 330’md/tvd.
13 3/8" surface casing will be installed and cemented to surface in order to isolate fresh water zones
and provide a competent shoe for well control while drilling deeper horizons. A 12 %” intermediate hole
section will be drilled with 5% KCL Polymer (WBM) and a conventional mud motor to approximately
2317’md/tvd through the base of the Big Injun formation. 9 5/8” Intermediate casing will be installed
and cemented to surface in order to isolate the Red Beds and Big Injun formation from lower
hydrocarbon bearing zones while providing a competent shoe for well control. An 8 %" vertical hole
section will be to planned kick-off point using Synthetic Based Mud (SBM) and a conventional mud
motor. The wellbore will be deviated from vertical and landed horizontally in the Marcellus Target
horizon, and extended laterally to total depth of 15129'md/ 6,917’vd using SBM and conventional mud
motors. A 5 " production casing will be installed and cemented so estimated top of cement is at least
300ft inside the previous casing shoe. The Drilling Rig will then be released to the next well.

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Surface - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10 ft above float shoe. One Single Bow every joint to 100ft
below surface.

Intermediate - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10 ft above float shoe. 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10
ft above float collar. 1 centralizer every joint for the first 15 joints. One centralizer every 3
jnts to 100ft below surface.

Production - 1 centralizer w/ stop collar 10ft above shoe. 1 centralizer 10ft above float collar. 1
centralizer every joint {floating) until KOP. 1 centralizer every 3 joints (floating) until 200ft
inside intermediate shoe. 1 centralizer 50ft below mandrel hanger.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Surface - Class A + 3% CaCl2

intermediate - Class A + 3% CaCi2

Production - Class A cmt, 10% bwow Dispersent, 0.6% bwoc Fluid Loss, 0.4% bwoc Retarder,
0.1% bwoc Free water control agent, 0.25% bwoc Defoamer, 0.1% bwoc Fluid Loss, 6.32
gal/sk Fresh Water.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Surface - Drilled with fresh water to section total depth. Prior to tripping, hole will circulated
clean of cuttings and back-reamed if necessary.
Intermediate — Drilled with air/mist and to TD and filled with 5% KCL Polymer Water Based Mud

(WBM) at section total depth. At section total depth, pump 40bbl viscous pill and circulate
hole clean.

10/30/2015



WW-6B — Yurigan 5H 0950 ?2 3 01

Production - Drilled with 12.0-12.5 ppg Synthetic Based Mud (SBM) to section total depth. At
section total depth pump 2-3 20bbl heavy weighted pill sweeps to transport excess cutting
from the hole until clean. Pump rates will be maintained in excess of 600 GPM, and rotation
in excess of 100 RPM to assist cuttings transport. A 60 bbl tuned weighted spacer will be

pumped ahead of the cement to assist in mud cake removal and water wett both casing and
formation.
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Form WW-6A-1 - Preliminary Information: (Attachment)

Yurigan 5H

NOTE: All Mineral/Unit Tracts are identified on the Well Plat in Order from Top Hole to Bottom Hole.

TRACT #75

Lease Name or Number Grantor, Lessor

000115306-024 Almeda S. James
N/A PetroEdge Energy, LLC

000115306-047 Rhonda F. Bruich

TRACT #109.1

Lease Name or Number Grantor, Lessor
000115337-002 Mary Virginia McCullough
N/A PetroEdge Energy, LLC

000115337-003 Rockford Energy, LLC
TRACT #75.1
Lease Name or Number Grantor, Lessor
000115279-001 Almeda S. James
000115279-003 Carotyn Williams
N/A PetroEdge Energy, LLC
TRACT #137
m
Lease Namp® or Number . Grantor, Lessor
ooonss@éﬁ' 5 Dortha Mae Spencer
00011552082 § _ Emest Cline Tracy
NA 3 o = UpetroEdge Energy, LLC
22 5 2@
8% 2 Om
v 3 N~ S
c® =2 3ImM
~ =3 wn Q D
(D —
Q 2 L
5
S 7]

Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book / Page
PetroEdge Energy, LLC At least 1/8 384/79
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 406/147
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. At least 1/8 460/296
Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book / Page
PetroEdge Energy, LLC At least 1/8 391/504
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 406/147
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. At least 1/8 493/10
Grantee, Lessee Rovalty Book / Page
PetroEdge Energy, LLC At least 1/8 384/75
PetroEdge Energy, LLC At least 1/8 385/83
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 406/147
Grantee, Lessee Royalty _ Book / Page
PetroEdge Energy, LLC At least 1/8 384/270
PetroEdge Energy, LLC At least 1/8 387/220
Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 406/147
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TRACT #138.2

Lease Name or Number Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book / Page
000168557-000 Lioyd D. & Phyllis J. Weekley JB Exploration |, LLC At least 1/8 448/445
N/A B Exploration |, LLC/etc. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc Assignment 469/419

TRACT #392.1

Lease Name or Number Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee Royaity Book /Page

000146922-010 Sharon Lynne Griffeth JB Exploration |, LLC Atleast 1/8 398/379
000146922-007 Robert Mark H uffman JB Exploration |, LLC At least 1/8 398/383
N/A JB Exploration |, LLC/etc. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 469/419
TRACT #392

Lease Name or Number Grantor, Lessor Grantee, Lessee Royalty Book / Page

000146922-008 Karen Louise Mcintyre JB Exploration |, LLC At least 1/8 448/441

000146922009 Ronald Aston JB Exploration |, LLC At least 1/8 398/385

N/A JB Exploration |, LLC/etc. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Assignment 469/419
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YURIGAN ROAD CROSSING LETTERS - 7.06.2015

YURIGAN SH -7

75

109.1

75.1

137

138.2

392.1

392

09502301

10/30/2015



KENNETH R. MILLER
KENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER jI*
CHARLES K. WADE **

* Also Admitted in Oblo
** Also Admitted in lllinols

CQuapp
09502301

MILLER LAW OFFICES, ruc

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 2 304-366-0822
POST OFFICE BOX 2116 FAX: 304-366-0825
FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

e o

millerawofficeswv@gmail.com
millerdawofficeswv.com

March 30,

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.

Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman

MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800

Houston, TX 77042

Re: Tract Index No. 75
Title of John Wayne Weekley, et al.
to 84.069 acres oil and gas
Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2-17, parcel 52

2015

ORIGINAL DRILLING TITLE OPINION

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS

Tract: Tax Map #2-17, parcel 52, containing 84.069 acres, more or
less, located in Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia, and
being the same lands described in that certain Deed of record in Deed
Book 446, at page 233, in Tyler County, West Virginia.

The land referred to in this document is situated in Ellsworth
District, in the County of Tyler, State of West Virginia, and is
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Route 34, in a line of a
tract of C. Campbell and from which a

43" East 14.00 feet,

North 72¢ 12’ 24~

North 492 23’ 08"

North 43¢ (06’ 08~

North 32¢ 43¢ 53~

North 412 13+ 53~

West,

West,

West,

West,

West,

a

a

a

a

a

thence six calls

distance of
distance of
distance of
distance of

distance of

5/8" steel rod is North 142 10°
with Route 34;

127.53 feet; thence

92.74 feet; then CE\\IED
.ﬁEi ol and Ga°

118.08 feet; QMRS

03 209
114.78 feet; thend® Lo
rimen
101.74 feet; thkhﬁ\lé) epata\ protect\oﬂ

Environme
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Joseph Vann Edwards 0.0015151f § § 0203855
[Unleased]
Vincent Mitchell Edwards 0.00151515 0.00151515
[Unleased]
Carl F. Haught 0.00097403 0.00097403
[Unleased]
Norman R. Haught 0.00097403 0.00097403
[Unleased]
Ricky D. Haught 0.00097403 0.00097403
[Unleased]
Louie W. Haught 0.00097403 0.00097403
(Unleased]
Margaret L. Haught 0.00087403 0.00097403
{Unleased]
Frances Joanne Kimble 0.00064935 0.00064935
{Unleased]
TOTAL 1.00000000 1.00000000

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

Based on the materials examined in the Clerk’s office, the State
of West Virginia is not vested with an interest in the subject oil
and gas, executive rights, or royalty under any public roads located
within the boundary of the subject tract. I arrived at this
conclusion after reviewing the parcel on the tax map and noticing no
county roads or turnpikes traversing it. Furthermore, there are no
conveyances of record to the State of West Virginia or the County
Commission for roads from the owners of the oil and gas. However,
the Department of Transportation might have a different opinion so it
is likely wise to contact it prior to drilling under roads, if any,
that overlie the subject o0il and gas.

INSTRUMENTS AFFECTING THE MINERAL ESTATE

Unless otherwise noted, all references to Books, Pages and Instrument
Numbers in this Opinion shall refer to those located in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West Virginia.

. 9]
OIL AND GAS ESTATE: P\EC(E)\-:,;\ 4 Gas
\
OIL AND GA§ LEAJES ofiice of o
03¢t
Ll. OIL AND GAS LEASE NG i of
pepa™®  cion
DATE: March 15, 201l WY V=2 gl PO
FILED: March 17, 2011 (Memoran anﬂﬂﬂe
RECORDED: Deed Book 380, at page 5 {Memorandum Only)
LESSOR: John Wayne Weekley, a married man dealing in

his sole and separate property
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC
EKENNETH ATTORNEYS AT LAW 3043660822
mm:mmumunm 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 2 FAX: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE* Post OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMES T. BOGGS’ FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

millerlawofficeswv@gmail.com

:::w:ga millerlawofficeswv.com
Alio Adsitsed in Pezasylvenia

July 1, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement
Title Index No. 109.1
Title of David E. Bowyer, et al.
To 35.00000000 acres oil and gas
Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #17, p/o parcel 53

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West
Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Undexr Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records avallable
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Respectfully submitted,

M

Alex Miller P‘EQE\\'EDdGaS
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC 0950230 {
ATTORNEYS AT LAW S04
xmm:xmmmunmn‘ 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUTTE 2 PAX: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE! Post OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMES T. BOGGS’ FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554
milletawofficeswv@gmail.com

-::m::&:. millerlawofficeswv.com .
"Also Adminred in Pesnsybvaaia

July 1, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement
Tract Index No. 75.1
Title of William J. Walker, et al.
To 1.237 acre tract
Waters of Muddy Creek, Ellsworth District
Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2-23, parcel 29

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West
Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

E\\' Eod Gas

Respectfully §35§%5&qg3

Pamn O s

ot
Alex Miller ™ o
En\l“o“m
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAw

EENNETH R MILLER 304-366-0822
umnmuihmmnmnmnumm 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUTTE 2 FAX: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE' Post OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMES T. BOGGS' FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

- millerawofficeswv@gmail.com
'x AM:?& millerlawofficeswv.com
Also Admitced in Pezngylvania

July 1, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement
Title Index No. 137
to 50.7 acres oil and gas
Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2, parcel 30

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West

Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Respectfully submitted,

MA

Alex Miller

ofice &

b
03 W
Nt it ot

© 2 C,X\On

\NV‘Deoa:YLﬁﬁ
couon® e 10/30/2015



MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

KENNETH R. MILLER 304-366-0822
KENNETH:-LEXANDERMILLER T 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 2 Bax: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE' Post OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMES T. BOGGS' FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

millerlawofficeswv@gmail.com
'x M;\M: .?:;;, millerlawofficeswv.com
Also Admitied in Pecnsytvania

July 1, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement
Title Index No. 138.2
to 68.5 acres o0il and gas
McElroy District, Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2, parcel 4

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West
Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the-
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Respectfully sﬁggé%‘j
ﬂ/iﬂ A Office of Oil and Gas

Alex Miller AUG 0 3 2015

WV Department ‘of
Environmenta! Protection
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAw
304-366-0822
KENNETH R. MILLER
KENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER IT 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUTTE 2 FAX: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE* Post OFFICE BOX 2116
JAMES T. BOGGS' FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554
millerlawofficeswv@gmail.com

‘Also Admireed in Okio .
AL Admined in Tinois millerlawofficeswv.com
YAlso Admired in Peansybrania

July 1, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement
Title Index No. 392.1
to 35.5 acres oil and gas
McElroy District, Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #2, parcels 9.1, 9.2, 9.3

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West
Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Respectfully submitted,

B

Alex Miller RECE\VED

Office of Oil and Gas
AUG 03 201

'WV Department nf )
PRUTTAALY
Erviion menial o1
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MILLER LAW OFFICES, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

304-366-0822
KENNETH R. MILLER

KENNETH ALEXANDER MILLER I 936 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUTTE 2 FAX: 304-366-0825
CHARLES K. WADE* Post OFFICE BOX 2116

JAMES T. BOGGS’ FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA 26554

‘Alko Admireed in Obio mlllet!awofﬁcawv@gmaﬂ.com

1Also Admined in inois millerflawofficeswv.com

"Also Adatined ia Peansylvania

July 1, 2015

Statoil USA Onshore Properties, Inc.
Attn: Joshua S. Ozment, Senior Landman
MAR LAN OPR

2103 City West Blvd, Suite 800
Houston, TX 77042 :

Re: Road Crossing Letters Requirement
Title Index No. 392
Title of RICHARD JAMES BLANKENSHIP and CARMINA POLITI
BLANKENSHIP, husband and wife in joint tenancy with
rights of survivorship to 57 acre and 37 and 1/2 acres
and 18 poles of o0il and gas on the waters of Big Run,
McElroy District, Tyler County, West Virginia
Tax Map #5-2, p/o Parcel 9.1 and p/o of 9.2

Dear Mr. Ozment:

Pursuant to your request, I hereby certify I have made a
personal examination of the records contained in the office of
the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler County, West
Virginia relative to the captioned tract.

State of West Virginia Ownership Under Public Roads

I, undersigned, have personally reviewed the records available
within the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Tyler
County, West Virginia, as well as those records available within the
Office of the Circuit Clerk of Tyler County, West Virginia, and based
upon the same, do hereby Certify that the State of West Virginia does
not appear to own any interest in and to the Executive Mineral Fee
Estate under the Subject Lands. Said Certification is made subject
only to any rights owned under Ancient Turnpikes.

Respectfully ﬁe@&\{’&@gas

“‘ eoko\a
0?,10\5

Alex Miller ‘nen\n‘
\N\ | \’)eﬂa."; .—)‘C\bGuon
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(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 0950230 4
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 07/29/2015 API No. 47- -

Operator’s Well No. SH
Well Pad Name: _ Yurigan

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State; West Virginia Easting: 618007.84

County: Tyler UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4372156.14
District: Ellsworth Public Road Access: CR 11.and 343
Quadrangle: Shirey - Sec. 3 Generally used farm name:  Yurigan Farm

Watershed:  ElkFork

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY

O 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [®] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO O RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [B] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [ RECEIVED

[J 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [J NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE ] RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or '

(8] WRITTEN WAIVER %%WWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)
Oﬁ|ce of Oil and Gas

[8] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION 3 2015 O RECEIVED

UG 0 o

[8] 5. puBLIC NOTICE A 0 RECEIVED
f
WV Department 0

[8] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION Environmental ProteCthPD RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Centifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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9 2301
WW-6A API NO. -9- 5 -0 3
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Yurigan SH
Well Pad Name: YURIGAN
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice; 97222015  Date Permit Application Filed: 073115

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY D CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

O PersONAL 0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or fora
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat o each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article 1o the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (*“WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice EE&S Plan Notice @ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNERC(s) @ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Staloil USA Onshore Properties Inc. Name: See Attachment
Address: 2103 Citywes! Bivd. Suite 800 Address:
Houston, Texas 77042
Name: 0 COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address:
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: [ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: None within 2,000 feet
Name: Address:
Address:

[JOPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
[J SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address: RECEIVED

Office-of Oil and Gégease attach additional forms if necessary
AUG 0 3 2015
WYV Department of 10/30/2015

Environmenial Protection
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09502301
WW-6A APINO, 47- 0 3
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Yurigan 5H
Well Pad Name: YURIGAN
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative. rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner’s supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work mWﬁer the

0

application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) ma| tten C alr@%as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: Office of ol an

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas P

Department of Environmental Protection AUG 03 B

601 57" St. SE ;
Charleston, WV 25304 ~rtment O

’ e artm )
(304) 926-0450 WV Dep 1al Prolecuon

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit ﬁmqm‘;\ﬁst of persons qualified to
test water, NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

10/30/2015



09502301
WW-6A API NO. 47- -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO, Yurigan $H
Well Pad Name: YURIGAN

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments. o
The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS

after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s ofﬁc? by th.e time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements
Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number

and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

AUG 0 3 2015

WV Department of

Environmental Protection
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Frac Additives

BIO CLEAR 2000
Components
Polyethylene Glycol
2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide
BUFFER
Sulfamic Acid
ACID
Hydrochloric Acid
BREAKER
Sucrose
Ethylene Glycol
INHIBITOR
Ethoxylated Nonylphenol
Dimethylcocoamine
Ethylene Glycol
Glycol Ethers
Methanol
Propargyl Alcohol
SCALE INHIBITOR

Ethylene Glycol

CAS#
25322-68-3
10222-01-2

5329-14-6

7647-01-0

57-50-1
107-21-1

68412-54-4
68607-28-3
107-21-1
111-76-2
67-56-1
107-19-7

107-21-1

RECEIvEn
Office of N

AliR r 3

YA
Ay LA,
. ;.'onn':ema, 1

-
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FRICTION REDUCER

SAND

GEL

Sodium Chloride
Ammonium Chloride
Petroleum Distillates

Alcohols, C12-16, Ethoxylated

Crystalline Silica (quartz)
Aluminum Oxide
Iron Oxide

Titanium Oxide

Gelling Agent & Hydrocarbons

7647-14-5

12125-02-9
64742-47-8
68551-12-2

14808-60-7
1344-28-1
1309-37-1
13463-67-7

64742-96-7

RECE'\/Er\
Office of Mi: 4.,

AUG 25,

nvwv Deoanmem o1
Ironmentg Prorecrion
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